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(Starred questions and Answers.)

DESIRABILITY OF ISSUING ORDERS FOR THE DRAWAL OF FOURTH INCRE-
MENT IN THE PRESCRIBED SOALE OF PAY. L

*26. Shri MAHABIR PRASAD : Will the Hon’ble the Finatice

Minister be pleased to state— A

() whether it is a faot that many Government servants have not been able to draw their fourth increment in their pay due to their Pay

Fixation statement not having been checked by the Accountant-General -.

Bihar,sofar ;

(b) if the answer to clause () be in the affirmative, whether Govern- —

_ ment propass t» consider the desirability of issuing orders for the drawal of the fourth increment without the Pay Fixation Statement. being checked, as in the case of previous increments’; o

(c) if the answer to clause (b) be in the negative, the reasons for rot doing so ? : '
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DESI FABILITY OF PRESCRIBING RATES ¥FOR PNEUMATIC TYRED CARTS.

*42. Shri JHULAN SINHA : Will the Hon’ble Minister for the Local Self-Government Department be pleased to state—

(@) whether it is a fact that gs in the revised schedule of ferry boat rates: of fare in Champaran district as approved by district board in its resolution no.12, dated the 20th December 1950 and by the Commissioner Tirhut Division, in his letter no. J.-657, dated the 17th February 1948 there is no mention of rates for pneumatic tyred carts drawn by a pair of bullock, the lessees concerned reglise any amount which they like from the public; ' i

(b) if the answer to clause (@) be in the affirmative, whether Govern ment consider thé desirability of instructing the said district board in particular and other boards in general to presoribe an uniform rate for such carts so that the public concerned may be spared the expliotation 2

The Hon'bhie Pandit BINODANAND JHA : (a) Answerisin the affirmative. (b) Rates of ferry tolls for those conveyances, including pneumatic tyred carts, which are not mentioned in the presecribed schedule or tolls, ard under prepration by the Champaran Distriot Board and other district boards are heing instructed to act accordingly.
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MisBEHAVIOUR OF DR. MARAJAN OF RANOHI SADR HospiTay,

°q4. Shri PURNA CHANDRA MITRA: Will the Hon‘ble
Minister, Loocal Self-Government Department, be pleased to state—
“ (a) whether it is a fact that a poor man named Shri Kali Ram of Tharpakhana in the Ranchi town had been admitted in Ranchi Sade Hospital as an indoor patient on the 2nd September 1850;

(b) whether the said Kali Ram was examined by Dr. Jafiray in out-door first and admitted by him as indoor patient for pleuriasy with effusion and recommended for X’ray of his chest;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Deputy Superintendent of the Hose pital Dr.Mahajan told Kali Ram’s brother who came to see him on the 4th September 1950 that KaliRam had been® examined by him and he was found to be suffering from Asthma; -
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(d) whether it is a fact that Kalir Ram’s brother was insulted and turned out from the Hospital premises by Dr. Mahajan being annoyed with him when he said to him that Kali Ram had been examined and diagnosed by Dr. S. K. Basu as a case of pleuriasy with effusion prior to his taking admission in the Hospital; ‘ ,
(e) whether it is a fact that Dr. Mahajan in an angry mood asked Kali Ram’s brother to deposit Rs. 156 as X’ray fee ?
The Hon'sle Pandit BINODANAND JHA : (g), (b) and {¢c) The answer is the affirmative. '

(d) and (e) Shri Kali Ram’s brother Shri Jogeshwar Ram, a Sanitary Inspector of Ranchi District Board saw Dr Mahajan on 4th- September
1950 in his office ané requested him to have an X’ray of chest of his brother. But as Dr Mahajan had examined Shri KaliRam on 3rd September 1950 and diagnosed his case to be Asthma, he did not.think it necessary to X’ray his chest. On Shri Jogeshwar Ram’s insistence, as Dr. S. K. Basu, a private practitioner had diagnosed the case as pleuriasy, Dr. Mahajan asked him to go out of'his room and also said that if h';
wanted an X’ray done against his advice he would have to deposit Rs. 15 as X'ray fee.

*45. Shri PURNA GCHANDRA MITRA : Wil the Hon'ble Minister
Looal Self-Government Department, be pleased to state— ' ’
~ (a) whether Kali Ram mentioned in starred questioned no. 44 was discharged from the Hospital on 8th September 1950 as was un.a.l")l'é to pay the amount dem?nded by l?r. lvg,ha.jan; ‘

b) whether it is a fact that after Kali Ram had boen di the I&ospital, he went to Dr. S. K. Basu who took out 20 c(.it;sc;]faﬂr\gl‘iag tf'.rrm'l‘1 his chest on the 9th September last and on his request Dr I;aul took bt 650 c.o. of fluid from his chest on the 10th September 1956' out

(c) if the answer to'clauses (a) and (b) be in a; v .
Government propose to take against ]()r) Mahajafi:rl?;:)ve’ tge actan pretext discharged a poor patient from the Hogpita] Whun or fﬁls9 suffering from a serious disease which has taken a pagd turn 0 was really stamp out such corrupt practice amongst Hospital doet L how and to hospitals of the State Government ? octors employed in

The Hon'hle Pandit-BINODANAND L, o
discharged from Hospital on the 8th Septen‘:::e? 1.950a) Shri Kah.Ram Was Mahajan and he lefs the Hospital of his own wigh wii® 24Yi% of Dr. from Dr. Mahajan. It isnot a faot that he wag d.s With a Prescription anythli)ng to Dr. Mahajan. 1scharged for not paying

(b) Government can only say that this

(c) Dr. Mehajan had be};n ﬁoncen:?a::if or he roport &oes. surgery. As such he may have made 5 genu% Since graduation only in medical case. The Civil Surgeon met Shri. K EeRmIStake in diagnosing a letely restored to health. The matter has% on pood ho is now °°mg -
to by the Inspector-General of Civil Hog oon Persona,lly. enquired i?lv

el itals and D
been transfered from Ranch P! and Dr, Mah :
e e 1 and othen appropriate actio 8Jan has since

o meter. D has been tgken
i HOTTAM CHOWHAN: ’
taken against the said dooctor? AN: Whay &PProprigte action has been

The Hon’ble Pandit BINODANAN
meant for disciplinary aotion against Goeeri’x:lgn:
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